

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**

**FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

|                       |   |                              |
|-----------------------|---|------------------------------|
| SOLENEX, LLC,         | ) |                              |
|                       | ) |                              |
| Plaintiff,            | ) | Civ. Action No. 13-993 (RJL) |
|                       | ) |                              |
| v.                    | ) |                              |
|                       | ) |                              |
| SALLY JEWELL, et al., | ) |                              |
|                       | ) |                              |
| Defendants.           | ) |                              |
| _____                 | ) |                              |

**BRIEF OF PIKUNI TRADITIONALIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL., IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF  
FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Timothy J. Preso (D.C. Bar No. 456531)  
Earthjustice  
313 E. Main St.  
Bozeman, MT 59715  
T: 406.586.9699  
F: 406.586.9695  
E: tpreso@earthjustice.org

*Attorney for Proposed Defendant-Intervenors and  
Proposed Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. THE SECRETARY PROPERLY EXERCISED HER AUTHORITY TO  
CANCEL THE LEASE ..... 1

    A. The Supreme Court Has Recognized the Secretary’s Broad Lease-  
    Cancellation Authority ..... 2

    B. Congress Has Effectively Ratified the Lease Cancellation Authority  
    Exercised by the Secretary in This Case ..... 4

    C. Solenex Cannot Avail Itself of Bona Fide Purchaser Protections under the  
    MLA ..... 6

    D. Laches and Estoppel Do Not Bar the Secretary’s Lease-Cancellation  
    Decision ..... 9

        1. The Terms of the Hall Creek Lease and BLM Regulations  
        Incorporated Therein Bar Solenex from Asserting Laches or  
        Estoppel ..... 9

        2. Estoppel Will Cause Undue Damage to the Public Interest ..... 12

II. THE HALL CREEK LEASE WAS ISSUED IN VIOLATION OF NEPA AND  
THE NHPA ..... 16

    A. Issuance of the Hall Creek Lease Violated NEPA ..... 16

    B. Issuance of the Hall Creek Lease Violated the NHPA ..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**FEDERAL CASES**

ATC Petroleum, Inc. v. Sanders,  
860 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....12

Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel,  
852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1971) .....17, 18, 19

Bob Marshall Alliance v. Lujan,  
804 F. Supp. 1292 (D. Mont. 1992).....19

Boesche v. Udall,  
373 U.S. 472 (1963)..... 2, 3, 4-5, 5, 6

Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar,  
612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009), judgment entered, No. CIV.A. 08-2243  
CKK, 2009 WL 8161704 (D.D.C. July 30, 2009), and case dismissed, No. 09-  
5093, 2009 WL 2915013 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 8, 2009)..... 10-11

Burton/Hawks, Inc. v. United States,  
553 F. Supp. 86 (D. Utah 1982).....11

California Co. v. Seaton,  
187 F. Supp. 445 (D.D.C 1960), aff’d sub nom. California Co. v. Udall, 296  
F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1961).....3

Calvert Cliffs Coordinating Comm. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n,  
449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....17

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,  
478 U.S. 833 (1986).....6

Conner v. Burford,  
848 F.2d 1441 (1988).....18, 19

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....5

Grynberg v. Kempthorne,  
No. 06-cv-01878, 2008 WL 2445564 (D. Colo. June 16, 2008) ..... 2-3

Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cty., Inc.,  
467 U.S. 51 (1984).....13

Int’l Org. of Masters, Mates & Pilots v. Brown,  
698 F.2d 536, 551 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....12

Karst Env'tl. Educ. & Prot., Inc. v. EPA,  
475 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... 20-21

Knight v. United Land Ass'n,  
142 U.S. 161 (1891).....3

Lykins v. McGrath,  
184 U.S. 169 (1902).....9

Mont. Wilderness Ass'n v. Fry,  
310 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (D. Mont. 2004).....21, 23

Mountain States Legal Found. v. Andrus,  
499 F. Supp. 383 (D. Wyo. 1980).....18

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
177 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 1999) .....20

N.C. Wildlife Fed'n v. N.C. Dept. of Transp.,  
677 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2012) .....18

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Hughes,  
454 F. Supp. 148 (D.D.C. 1978)..... 2-3

National Indian Youth Council v. Andrus,  
501 F. Supp. 649 (D.N.M. 1980) .....23

New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,  
459 F. Supp. 2d 1102 (D.N.M. 2006), aff'd in part, vacated in part, rev'd in part on other grounds, 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) .....21

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,  
469 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2006) .....20, 23

Pub. Emps. for Env'tl. Responsibility v. Beaudreau,  
25 F. Supp. 3d 67, (D.D.C. 2014), appeal dismissed sub nom. Pub. Employees for Env'tl. Responsibility v. Cruickshank, No. 14-5117, 2014 WL 3014869 (D.C. Cir. June 11, 2014).....22

Pub. Emps. for Env'tl. Responsibility v. Hopper,  
827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....22

Quechan Tribe of Fort Yuma Indian Reservation v. U.S. Dep't of Interior,  
755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....11

San Juan Citizens All. v. Norton,  
586 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (D.N.M. 2008) ..... 20, 21-22

Seaton v. Texas Co.,  
256 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1958) .....3, 10

Sheridan Kalorama Historical Ass’n v. Christopher,  
49 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....22

Sierra Club v. Peterson,  
717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....16, 21

Silver State Land, LLC v. Schneider,  
145 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015) ..... 11-12

Sw. Petroleum Corp. v. Udall,  
361 F.2d 650 (10th Cir. 1966) .....8

Texaco, Inc. v. Hickel,  
437 F.2d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1970) ..... 2-3

Texas Oil & Gas Corp. v. Andrus,  
498 F. Supp. 668 (D.D.C. 1980), reversed on other grounds, 683 F.2d 427  
(D.C. Cir. 1982) .....2

Udall v. Tallman,  
380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....18

United States v. 0.95 Acres of Land,  
994 F.2d 696 (9th Cir.1993) .....20

United States v. Philip Morris Inc.,  
300 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2004) .....12

Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States,  
243 U.S. 389 (1917) .....11

Wilson v. Block,  
708 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....20

Winkler v. Andrus,  
614 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1980) .....2, 8

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

30 U.S.C. § 184(h) .....6, 8  
           § 188(b) .....6  
           § 226(a) .....18

42 U.S.C. § 4321 ..... 10-11

54 U.S.C. § 300101.....1  
 § 306108.....20, 22

Pub. L. No. 102-486,  
 §§ 2507-09, 106 Stat. 2776, 102nd Cong., 2nd Sess. (1992).....6

Pub. L. No. 100-203,  
 §§ 5101-13, 101 Stat. 1330, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987).....5

Pub. L. No. 109-58,  
 § 350, 119 Stat. 594, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005) .....6

Pub. L. No. 109-432,  
 § 403, 120 Stat. 2922, 109th Cong. 2nd Sess. (2006).....4, 14

**REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

43 C.F.R. § 3108.3.....5  
 43 C.F.R. § 3108.4..... 5, 8-9  
 43 C.F.R. § 1810.3.....10, 11, 12  
 35 Fed. Reg. 9502 (June 13, 1970).....10  
 48 Fed. Reg. 33,648 (July 22, 1983).....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. 86-1062 at 2620 (1959).....7, 8  
 68 Interior Dec. 285, 1961 WL 9168.....8  
Clayton W. Williams, Jr.,  
 103 IBLA 192 (1988).....5  
Floyd Higgins,  
 147 IBLA 343 (Feb. 26, 1999).....12
